ITS Research & Testing Centre Technical Report A.61346 Page 1 of 29
TECHNICAL REPORT         ISSUE 2
CLIENT: Sony Europe BV
This report details listening tests and technical measurements carried out on
three digital audio compression / decompression (CODEC) systems.
The tests were specifically designed to compare a new Sony CODEC
system with two other established CODEC systems.
The purpose of the tests was to verify the findings of the Sony Corporation

rates. Table 1 below details the four tests.
Table 1 The four subjective test sequences
Session Type CODECs Number of runs
1 64Kbps comparison ATRAC3plus versus MP3 and
WMA
40 (+5 dummy) of 10
tracks
2 48Kbps comparison ATRAC3plus versus MP3 and
WMA
40 (+5 dummy) of 10
tracks
3 ATRAC3 (132Kbps)
comparison
ATRAC3 (132Kbps) versus MP3
(128Kbps) and WMA (128Kbps)
40 (+5 dummy) of 10
tracks
4 Half bit rate comparison ATRAC3plus (64Kbps) versus
MP3 (128Kbps)
20 (+5 dummy) of 10
tracks
The 'program segment order' for each of the four test runs was randomly generated using a random
pattern generator program, supplied by Sony Corporation.  A different random 'seed' was used for
each of the sections.
ITS Research & Testing Centre Technical Report A.61346 Page 5 of 29
Each test run included 5 'dummy' runs at the beginning of the playback order that were not used in
the final statistical calculations.  These were included to stabilise the marking scheme of the listener.
The agreed music types are detailed in table 2, below: -
Table 2 Listening test material
Sound type Classification
Jazz (Sony) Jazz music
Jazz (ITS) Jazz music
Percussion Instrument
Harpsichord Instrument
Piano Instrument
English female speech Spoken word
Chart female vocal POP POP music (Normal)
Mainstream UK POP POP music (Normal)
Mainstream electronic POP POP music (Synthesiser)
Mainstream electronic POP (#2) POP music (Synthesiser)
1.2 Equipment used.
Tests were conducted in the “listening room” at ITS-RTCs laboratory. This room complies with the
IEC 268-13 standard for listening rooms.  The listeners all used Sony MDR-CD780 headphones.
These were selected as offering high quality sound reproduction together with a degree of acoustic
isolation. (They were closed front/open back design). The laboratory’s experienced listeners
confirmed their suitability for the test.
It was decided that all the formats to be tested should be created with their respective CODECs but
then saved as WAV files. This would enable the programme segments to be stored onto audio CDs
and replayed through the laboratory’s high quality playback system. The playback system consisted
of a “Meridian 596” CD/DVD player connected to a “Linn Kolektor” pre-amplifier. These are
acknowledged as top-end products on the British Hi-fi market. The parallel line outputs from the Linn
were fed to headphone amplifiers. Listening levels were individually adjusted for each listener but
not altered once set.
ITS Research & Testing Centre Technical Report A.61346 Page 6 of 29
1.3 Listening test material creation
All of the ATRAC3 and ATRAC3plus files were encoded and converted to WAV format by Sony
Corporation.  The laboratory takes on trust that these files were encoded with good intention and at